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Demand for Hearing 

Please type or print In Ink. Attach a copy of the Order or correspondence In dispute and all documents supporting Y.ll~! de.r,q~ncl \: /\, ' ~. 
This Demand for Hearing can be malled, faxed, hand-delrvered or emailed to the Hearings Untt at the address aboll'el. I JUL Z ., "' " 1 

• · 
For DIC Demands please provide contact information for all other Interested parties and thalr representatrves 

' .. ~ ,, ""'"'~ 111\1\T 
• Requesting Party (required Information) (1\'~ n-·t: .u1~. 

,.,>\, ;., ••<\ .,\· S'.~lH 
Nama/Buslness Name OIC Case/Orden~it' 

.,._, 

Christopher Anderson 17-0124 
Street Address City, State, Zip 
24295 31st Ave W Brier, WA 98036 
Telephone Number Fax Number 

206-799-7574 
Contact Person Telephone Number Email Address 

Christopher Anderson 206-799-9594 chrisand45@hotmail.com 

II Authorized Representative/Attorney for Requesting Party 
Last Name First M.I. 

Anderson Sarah A ·-Business Name 
Attorney at law -Street Address \ City, State, Zip ' 
24295 31st Ave W Brier, WA 98036 
Telephone Number Fax Number I Email Address 
360-635-3122 skellv106®nmail. com 

-U Sub1ect Matter of Demand for Hearing 
D Revocation or Denial of License 0 Revocation or Denlal Certificate of Authority or Registration D Cease and Desist Order 

0 lmpo•ltlon of Fine/Consent Order OOther ________ '-----------------

d Additional Partle$/Representatlves (for more parties and/or representallves, please altach addltlonal pages) 
Last Name First M.I . 

. 
Business Name 

Street Address \ City, State, Zip 

Telephone Number Fax Number I Email Address 

d Issues and Arguments 
a. Issues - Briefty describe each Issue or area of dispute that you wish us to consider, Attach additional pages If necessary. 

Mr. Anderson is disputing all alleged issues. See attached. 

In addition to the cited issues, Mr. Anderson takes issue with the fact that the original Proposed 
Consent Order, dated May 11, 2017, and attached hereto, states that the deadline for requesting a demand 
hearing was August 9, 2017, pursuant to RCW 48.04.010(3), where aggrieved persons are given 90 days to 
request a hearing. On July 5, 2017, Sarah Anderson, Mr. Anderson's wife and attorney, called David 
Jorgenson, the assigned enforcement specialist after receiving a series of Consent Orders and communications 
seeking settlement. Ms. Anderson informed Mr. Jorgenson that she and Mr. Anderson would be requesting a 
hearing prior to the stated the August 9 deadline. Mr. Jorgenson has filed the hearing despite this knowledge In 
what feels to be an attempt to rush the process and shoehorn the allegations against Mr. Anderson. 
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b. Arguments - Explain why each Issue or area of dispute listed above should be decided In your favor. Attach additional pages If 
necessary. To the extent known, cite applicable rules, statutes, or oases In support of your arguments. Enclose copies of documents 
concerning your arguments Including documents the Department previously requested from you \hat you have not yet provided, 

Mr. Anderson is making arguments against all alleged issues. See attached. 

d Signature 

Either the Requesting Party or the Attorney/Representative can sign this Demand for Hearing. However, If the 
Representative is submitting the Demand, contact information for the Requesting Party tll.YllJ be provided under 
Section 1 above and the Attorney/Representative's contact Information must be provided In Section 2. 

Signature 

C,1tri>izfher IJ. Atlkr.;500 
Date 

Name (please print or type) Title 

Name (please print or type) 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
OFFICE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

In the Matter of ) OrderNo.17-0124 

CHRISTOPHER W. ANDERSON 
) 
) WAOIC NO. 261392 
) NPN 8853606 

2Cll JUL 2b ,t\ i: i 2 

Licensee, 
) 
) 
) 

DEMAND FOR HEARING REGARDING 
CONSENT ORDER LEVYING 

) 
) 
) 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~) 

A FINE 

This Demand for Hearing ("Demand") is being requested in response to the Consent 
Order Levying A Fine ("Consent Order"), issued May 11, 2017, against Christopher W. 
Anderson, a resident insurance producer licensed to do business in Washington State, 

Per the Demand for Hearing form, this Demand will break out Issues and Arguments 
separately (see Sections Sa. and Sb. of the form), and wiU demonstrate that Mr. Anderson has not 
violated any alleged laws, as cited, We ask for a formal hearing so that all allegations be 
dismissed and the Consent Order revoked, · 

ISSUE 1: Mr. Anderson made no misrepre,~entations regarding the Change of Broker 
Form ("DOR"), and therefore did not "intentionally misrepresent the terms of an actual or 
proposed insurance contl'.act or application for insurance.'' 

Argument: Paragraph 9 of the Consent Order alleges Mr. Anderson intentionally 
misrepresent[ed] the terms of an actual or proposed insurance contract or application for 
insurance, in violation ofRCW 48. l 7.530(l)(e), The Consent Order fails to demonstrate how 
Mr. Anderson has violated this section. 

In order to establish that Mr. Anderson "intentionally misrepresented" any terms of such contract 
or application, the Consent Order needs to demonstrate that Mr. Anderson acted with the 
purpose, or intent, to misrepresent. No such evidence is presented, nor any facts alleged, in 
support of this claim. 

The Consent Order claims "Mr. Woods said that the Vern Fonk agent had him sign a form 
which, as Mr, Woods understood it, would enable the Vern Fonk agent to look for cheaper auto 
insurance. Mr. Woods stated that he did not intend to change insurance agents," See Paragraph 
2 of Consent Order. Mr, Woods's statement that he "understood" the form was signed in order 



to enable Mr. Anderson to look for cheaper auto insurance only offers insight in to Mr. Woods's 
state of mind, not Mr. Anderson's. Mr. Woods has not alleged any statements by Mr. Anderson 
falsely describing the fonn or its purpose, only that Mr. Woods understood it to be something it 
was not. If Mr, Woods was confused, or did not want to switch agents, he could have expressed 
those concerns at any time. The fact that he failed to do so does not establish Mr. Anderson 
acted with the intent to misrepresent Mr. Woods. No other facts are offered to support the notion 
that a misrepresentation occurred. 

The Consent Order continues "Ms. Tolle complained,,, that a producer at Vern Fonk 
misrepresented a Broker of Record ("BOR") form to Mr. Woods, Ms. Tolle stated that Mr. 
Woods signed the BOR without being'informed that it would change the broker of record." See 
Paragraph 3 of Consent Order. How Ms. Tolle knew with certainty that a Vern Fonk agent made 
any misrepresentations to Mr. Woods, or that Mr. Woods was not informed the broker ofrecord 
would be changed to Mr. Woods is a mystery: the facts alleged do not establish her presence at 
the time of the alleged misrepresentation. Rather, this claim rests entirely upon the presmnptions 
of an absent third party with a direct interest in Mr. Woods's business. 

The idea that Mr. Woods was not informed he would be switching his broker ofrecord is without 
merit. In reviewing the actual Agent/Broker of Record Form signed by Mr. Woods on Febmary 
19, 2015, large bold font appears which states: 

Please be advised that we wish to name Vern Fonk Insurance Services Inc 0203353 
as our exclusive representative effective 02/19/2015 for the Jines of business shown 
above, currently in force or submitted by application. 

This authorization replaces any other authorization that may have been previously 
completed for any other insurance representative for the stated lines of business. 

[Emphasis added.] Mr. Woods's signature follows directly below this disclosure. At the time he 
signed the form, Mr. Woods was on notice that he was changing his broker of record to Vern 
Fonk. 

Also according to the Consent Order, Ms. Tolle has alleged that Mr. Woods told her he had been 
"tricked." See Paragraph 5 of Consent Order. Ms. Tolle has not provided a time frame for when 
Mr. Woods made such a statement to her, which calls in to question the accuracy of this quote. 
There is no evidence within the Consent Order that Mr. Woods made such a statement to the 
b!C, or that Mr. Woods in fact, felt tricked. Again, it is difficult to imagine how Mr. Woods 
may have felt tricked given the fact that he signed a BOR form which clearly put him on notice 
that he was electing to change his broker of record. 

None of these facts, if taken as true, demonstrate any intent to misrepresent on the part of Mr. 
Anderson. The only alleged insight into state of mind is that of'Mr. Woods's, not Mr. 
Anderson's. Additionally, by concluding that Mr. Anderson did intentionally misrepresent the 
terms or application, the OIC has overlooked material statements by both Mr. Anderson and 
Craig Rexroat, Vern Fonk's Vice President, that Vern Fonk had no policy requiring potential 
customers sign a BOR in order to obtain an insurance quote, and that Mr. Anderson would 
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"never have a customer sign a BORjust to get the commission." See Paragraphs 4 and 7 of 
Consent Order. Additionally, in Mr. Anderson's original response letter dated October 17, 2016, 
he informed the investigator (Barry Walden) that "it was [his] practice to only switch an 
individual's agent upon that individual's request. [Mr. Anderson] would not have made this 
change without Mr. Woods's desire and consent." See October 17, 2016 letter to Mr. Barry 
Walden. The OIC's Consent Order has omitted this fact, thereby overlooking Mr. Anderson's 
own practice and intentions of obtaining an individual's signed BOR after being requested to do 
'so, an act that demonstrates good faith. There is nothing within the Consent Order to support 
any intentional misrepresentations on the part of Mr. Anderson. In fact, there is nothing in the 
Consent Order to establish that Mr. Anderson made any misrepresentations at all, intentional or 
otherwise. Mr. Anderson did not violate RCW 48. l 7.530(1)(e). We respectfully request this 
allegation be dismissed. 

ISSUE 2: Mr. Anderson did not use "fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or 
demonstrate incompe.tence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility" when Mr. 
Woods signed the BOR. 

Argument: Paragraph 10 of the Consent Order alleges Mr. Anderson used "fraudulent, 
coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrat[ ed] incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial 
irresponsibility in this state or elsewhere," in violation ofRCW 48. l 7.530(1)(h). The Consent 
Order fails to demonstrate how Mr. Anderson has violated this section. 

The notion that any fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices were used by Mr. Anderson may 
be rebutted by the same arguments as outlined under Issue !. Nowhere in the Consent Order 
cloes the OIC expressly state that a fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest activity occurred. Rather, 
only Mr. Woods' s statements to Ms. Tolle, notably at an indeterminate and unstated later date, 
indicate that Mr. Woods expressed to Ms. Tolle that he misunderstood the purpose of the form 
and had been tricked. Being tricked and allegedly feeling tricked more than a year after on event 
occurred should be differentiated. Actual trickery must be held to an objective standard, with 
facts supporting its occurrence. Feeling "tricked" is akin to Mr. Woods's alleged statement a 
subjective standard unsupported by facts. Again, as argued above, it is not clear whether feeling 
"tricked" is even Mr. Woods's own statement or one imputed on him by Ms. Tolle. The 
statement's accuracy must be called in to question, and should not be relied upon as the basis for 
the OIC's claim. 

Additionally, nowhere in the Consent Order does the OIC allege how Mr. Anderson 
demonstrated incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility. Mr. Anderson is a 
licensed insurance agent with 10+ years of experience to draw upon. Mr. Anderson was neither 
incompetent, untrustworthy, nor financially irresponsible in his interaction with Mr. Woods, nor 
in his career as an insurance agent. These arc legal conclusions drawn upon inferences without 
factual support. Mr. Anderson did not violate RCW 48.17 .530(l)(h). We respectfully request 
this allegation be dismissed. 
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ISSUE 3: Mr. Anderson did not "make, issue or circulate, or cause to be made, issued, or 
circulated any misrepresentations of the terms of any policy or the benefits or advantages 
promised thereby, or the dividends or share of surplus to be received thereon, or use any 
name or title of any policy of class of policies misrepresenting the nature thereof'' when Mr. 
Woods signed the BOR, or anytime thereafter. 

Argument: Paragraph 11 of the Consent Order alleges Mr. Anderson "ma[de], issue[d] or 
circulate[d], or cause[d] to be made, issued, or circulated any misrepresentations of the terms of 
any policy or the benefits or advantages promised thereby, or the dividends or share of surplus to 
be received thereon, or use any name or title of any policy of class of policies misrepresenting 
the nature thereof," in violation ofRCW 48.30.090. The Consent Order foils to demonstrate 
how Mr. Anderson has violated this section. We respectfully request this allegation be 
dismissed. 

The actual BOR form is specifically titled "Agent/Broker of Record Change" (emphasis added). 
As expressed under Issue 1, the form uses large, bold type stating that the customer signing the 
form, Mt. Woods, would be naming Vern Fonk as his exclusive representative, and the form 
would replace any other authorization that may have been previously completed for any other 
insurance representative; this includes replacing Ms. Tolle. There are no misrepresentations 
contained within this form. Indeetl, the verbiage is clear. 

As both Mr. Anderson and Mr. Rexroat stated, it was not Vern Fonk's policy to require a BOR in 
order to obtain a quote. Mr. Anderson has stated that he would not "switch an individual's 
policy to Vern Fonk without their express consent." See October 17, 2016 letter to Mr. Barry 
Walden. In light of these facts, it is both reasonable and appropriate to draw an inference that 
Mr. Woods indicated he wished to change his broker of record to Vern Fonk. The BOR form 
itself was not a circulated misrepresentation. 

As Mr. Woods was on notice that he was replacing Ms. Tolle as his insurance representative in 
favor of Vern Fonk, it naturally follows that any subsequent policy executed naming Vern Fonk 
as Mr. Woods's representative was done pursuant to Mr. Woods's own act and request. There is 
nothing within any subsequent policy that would have included a misrepresentation. After Mr. 
Woods executed the BOR naming Vern Fonk as his representative, it was factually accurate to 
name Vern Fonk as his agent on the "WA Personal Auto Declarations Page" and "Commission 
Paymen1!Reversal History for Vern Fonk Ins. Services" documents, both dated October 7, 2015. 
See Paragraph 6 of Consent Order. Additionally, as Vern Fonk was the named agent, it is both 
reasonable and accurate that any commissions received be retained by Vern Fonk Insurance, 
which would logically be reflected in those two documents. Neither the Personal Auto 
Declarations Page nor the Commission Payment/Reversal History was a circulated 
misrepresentation; both were factually accurate representations. 

Nonetheless, the Consent Order indicates that Mr. Rexroat was confronted by Ms. Tolle, who 
asked the BOR be rescinded. The date of such confrontation is unknown by Mr. Anderson, as it 
was not included in the Consent Order. In speaking with Mr. Anderson, he is under the 
impression that Ms. Tolle was very upset about losing her commissions, and that Vern Fonk in 
fact reversed the commissions. Mr. Anderson does not have documentation of such 
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conespondence or the basis for the commission reversal. This was handled at an executive 
management level by Mr. Rexroat, who may have had his own business justifications for 
completing the reversal for Ms. Tolle, such as industry good will or congeniality, Imputing any 
negative inferences or misconduct as the basis for such reversal upon Mr. Anderson is neither 
justified nor appropriate, as nothing further in the Consent Order was explained or alleged by 
Mr. Rexroat. 

As all forms and policies, which were circulated following Mr. Woods's voluntary execution of 
the BOR form, contained no misrepresentations therein, Mr. Anderson did not violate RCW 
48.30.090. We respectfully request this allegation be dismissed. 

ISSUE 4: Mr. Anderson did not violate any other Insurance laws, rules, subpoenas, or 
order of the Insurance Commission or another state's insurance commissioner. 

Argument: Paragraph 8 of the Consent Order alleges Mr. Anderson "violat[ed] any insurance 
laws, or viol at[ ed] any rule, subpoena, or order of the Insurance Commissioner or of another 
state's insurance commissioner." Other than the RCW provisions alleged to have been violated 
by Mr. Anderson, which we respectfully disagree were not violations, no other laws have been 
cited or alleged. Mr. Anderson is entitled to know the full scope of the allegations against him in 
order to fairly and properly respond. At all times, Mr. Anderson acted in accordance with 
insurance laws and the conclusory allegations drawn against him in the Consent Order are not 
supported by sufficient facts to prove otherwise. Mr. Anderson worked in the insurance industry 
for IO+ years. He has a longstanding reputation among his former colleagues as a responsible 
employee who prioritizes customer service and satisfaction above all else. 

As no other laws have been cited, and the facts do not support any violations of the cited RCW 
provisions outlined above, we respectfully request this allegation be dismissed. 

ISSUE 5: The Consent Order rests its entire argument on hearsay, which is inadmissible 
under Washington's Rules of Evidence as the statements are unfairly prejudicial and being 
offered only to prove the matter asserted: that Mr. And.erson "misrepresented" the BOR 
form. 

Argument: The Consent order contains four statements made by Mr. Woods [allegedly, 
although unclear) and Ms. Tolle, which should not be admissible for consideration in the 
Consent Order. These statements form the basis for the claims against Mt'. Anderson, and are 
therefore being offered to prove the matters asserted: that Mr. Anderson violated the cited RCW 
provisions. This renders the statements hearsay. While we recognize that, under RCW 
34.05.452, hearsay is generally admissible in administrative law proceedings, no facts are 
contained within the Consent Order establishing the credibility of the statements so as to merit 
serious consideration, nor do the statements wanant deference over Mr. Anderson's own 
statements, which have been largely ignored throughout the Consent Order. Each of these 
statements is discussed in detail below. Additionally, the factual accuracy and relevance of the 
statements must be called in to question. Even if deemed relevant, the facts contained within the 
Consent Order do not establish any reliability of the statements: they are a combination of past 
recollections, allegedly by Mr. Woods, or conclusory allegations made by Ms. Tolle. Therefore, 
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their probative value is substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice to Mr, 
Anderson, and the statements should therefore be excluded. See Rule ER 403. 

Hearsay Statement #1, allegedly by Mr. Woods: "Mr. Woods said that the Vern Fonk 
agent had him sign a form which, as Mr. Woods understood it, would enable the Vern 
Fonk agent to look for cheaper auto insurance." See Paragraph 2 of Consent Order. 

Argument to suppress: The Consent Order fuils to establish to whom Mr. Woods made 
this statement, and when the statement was made, which not only calls in to question the 
accuracy of the statement, but also the relevance. "As Mr. Woods understood it" does 
not give insight in to Mr. Woods 's present state of mind at the time he signed the BOR 
form. Indeed, if Mr. Woods made this statement more than a year after signing the BOR 
form, his memory may be called in to question. Additionally, as page 2 of the Consent 
Order cites Ms. Tolle alleging statements made by Mr. Woods, it is unclear if these are 
Mr. Woods's own statements, those of Ms. Tolle's, or the insurance investigator's 
interpretations of one or both parties' statements. It is simply unclear through the 
muddled and limited evidence presented in the Consent Order. Due to the issues of 
factual accuracy and relevance, we respectfully request this hearsay statement not be 
considered. 

Hearsay Statement #2, allegedly by Mr. Woods: "Mr. Woods stated that he did not intend 
to change insurance agents.'' See Paragraph 2 of Consent Order. 

Argument to suppress: As with the previous statement, the Consent Order fails to 
establish to whom Mr, Woods made this statemen~ and when the statement was made, 
which not only calls in to question the accuracy of the statement, but also the relevance. 
If this was Mr. Woods's direct statement to the investigator, Mr. Woods's alleged intent 
more than a year after having signed the BOR form is not to be relied upon: it may be the 
case that Mr. Woods was feeling pressure by Ms. Tolle to make such a statement at or 
around the time she filed her complaint, If this was Ms. Tolle's statement to the 
investigator, it is even less reliable. Due to the issues of factual accuracy and relevance, 
we respectfully request this hearsay statement not be considered. 

Hearsay Statement #3 by Ms. Tolle: "Ms. Tolle stated that Mr. Woods signed the BOR 
without being informed that it would change the broker of record." See Paragraph 3 of 
Consent Order. 

Argument to suppress: Ms. Tolle's statement, presumably made within her February 8, 
2016 complain~ is unreliable hearsay and should not be given weight or consideration in 
this Consent Order. Ms. Tolle was not present for the exchange between Mr. Anderson 
and Mr. Woods: no facts in the "Consent Order" allege her first-hand knowledge of the 
interaction between the parties, and she therefore is not in a position to know whether or 
not Mr. Anderson informed Mr. Woods that his broker of record would be changed. Ms, 
Tolle may have confronted Mr. Woods prior to filing her complaint, and depending on 
the nature of that exchange, may have coerced Mr. Woods's statements regarding facts 
that occurred when he elected to switch his BOR to Vern Fonk. Perhaps Mr. Woods did 
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not even state he was uninformed, but that is Ms. Tolle's version of the interaction. Any 
number of possibilities is plausible, and none is more reliable than another, as Ms. Tolle 
simply was not present as a witness. How Ms. Tolle can state with astounding certainty 
as to what took place, and that such allegations can surmo1mt to the basis for the OIC's 
claim against Mr. Anderson is perplexing. Due to the issues of factual accuracy and 
relevance, we respectfully request this hearsay statement not be considered. 

Hearsay Statement #4 by Ms. Tolle: "Ms. Tolle said Mr. Woods was upset that he had 
been tricked into signing a BOR." See Paragraph 5 of Consent Order, 

Argument to suppress: Ms. Tolle's statement that Mr. Woods was "upset that he had 
been tricked" is not only unreliable hearsay, but is a conclusory allegation, which is 
simply not supported by the evidence at hand, Admitting such a statement in to the 
record amounts to unfair prejudice against Mr. Anderson. Merriam-Webster defines a 
"trick" as "a crafty procedure or practice meant to deceive or defraud; a mischievous 
act; a deceptive, dexterous, or ingenious feat." Mr. Anderson did not engage in any 
"tricks." Permitting this language to be read against hlm implies that Mr. Anderson is a 
deceptive person. As explained to Mr. Walden in a letter dated October 17, 2016, Mr. 
Anderson would only have an individual fill out aBOR form if they were looking to 
switch.insurance companies; it was "never a policy to require an individual to sign a 
change of agent broker form prior to issuing a quote. Vern Fonk would quote any 
individual who so requested a quote." 

After 10+ years in the insurance industry, Mr. Anderson did not need to rely on "tricks" 
or deceptive practices to earn a client's business. Nor would Mr. Anderson mistakenly 
use a form for any purposes other than for which it was intended. The BOR form would 
have only been given to a prospective client who indicated he or she wished to switch 
agencies. In his October 17 letter, Mr. Anderson also explained to Mr. Walden that he 
"was diligent in explaining to customers that there is an option, not a requirement, to 
have Vern Fonk Insurance represent the individual's policy." [emphasis added]. If Mr. 
Anderson's consultation with prospective clients was not satisfactorily robust enough, the 
BOR form itself contains an explicit statement, as transcribed above (Issue I), that the 
undersigned client wished to name Vern Fonk insurance as his exclusive agent and that 
filling out the form would replace any prior authorizations for insurance representatives. 
Mr. Woods signing the BOR form was a straightforward, non-crafty, non-deceptive, and 
non-mischievous act. Paragraph 6 of the Consent Order establishes that Mr. Woods 
received the "WA Personal Auto Declarations Page" dated October 7, 2015, showing 
Vern Fonk to be his agent. This is six months after Mr. Woods signed the BOR form, 
and yet no iss11e was raised until February 8, 2016: one year after Mr. Woods signed the 
forn1. The issue of Vern Fonk as Mr. Woods's agent was not even raised by Mr. Woods 
himself, but rather by Mr. Woods' s former agent who was presumably disgruntled that 
she would no longer receive a commission for Mr. Woods's auto insurance policy. Had 
Mr. Woods felt "tricked," deceived, or defrauded as ls alleged in this Consent Order, 
surely Mr. Woods would have reached out directly to Vern Fonk or the OIC, yet this is 
not the case and undermines the allegations lodged in the complaint against Mr, 
Anderson. Due to the inaccuracy, irrelevance, and unfair prejudice posed to Mr. 
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Anderson's defense by Ms. Tolle's hearsay statement, we respectfully request this 
statement not be considered. 

ISSUE 6: Imposing the Consent Order, or any other civil money penalty or other adverse 
disciplinary action, on the basis of the facts alleged, would be nnfair and detrimental to 
public policy. 

Argument: As outlined above, Mr. Woods, the insured, did not file the complaint against Mr. 
Anderson. Rather, the complaint was filed by his former agent, Ms. Tolle. The complaint was 
filed almost one year from the date in which Mt'. Woods elected to change bis broker of record 
from Top Insurance Associates to Vern Fonk. This date is not coincidental: Ms. Tolle would 
have learned. on or around that time that she would not be receiving Mr. Woods's policy 
commissions, as that is the time when conunission statements are sent to agent, including such 
infonnation about cancelled policies. Rather than simply earning back the business of Mr. 
Woods, Ms. Tolle filed a complaint against Mr. Anderson and made several unfair and 
unsupported allegations against him. Insurance agents work in a competitive, customer-oriented 
business. A client's business is not guaranteed, and customer satisfaction is necessary to 
maintain a pipeline of accounts and those accounts' commissions on a11 annual basis. The OIC, 
while protecting the integrity of the insurance industry and consumers who may be taken 
advantage of, should surely investigate any allegations of harm to consumers. However, where 
the facts simply do not support the allegations of misconduct, it is unjust to levy a fine against an 
upstanding agent, who worked diligently to serve his clients' needs. To pennit a disgruntled 
agent's claims, which are factually unsupported, to be the basis for a consent order against 
another agent will have a chilling effect on the industry: it will discourage natural competition in 
the marketplace and may result in consumers remaining represented by agents who no longer 
serve their needs. In the absence of a showing of harm or statutory violations, an agent's 
recourse and the OIC's response, should not be to file a complaint and levy a serious fine and 
consent order against another agent who served a customer's needs when they were sought. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

Mr. Anderson requests the OIC carefully review the Consent Order, this Demand, and other 
supporting documents, including all stated facts and allegations made therein. Mr. Andersot1 
further asks the OIC consider his long tenure within the insurance industry where zero 
complaints were made against him. Mr. Anderson, who switched career paths in early 2016, 
prior to any knowledge of the investigation preceding t11i.s Consent Order, values highly his 
integrity and reputation, and such is the baBis for this Demand. 

In light of the fact that: (1) insufficient facts are present to establish Mr. Anderson violated any 
provisions of law; (2) that Mr. Anderson is of sound moral character; and (3) that Mr. Anderson 
is no longer actively working in the insurance industry, we respectfully request that all 
allegations be dismissed and the Consent Order be revoked and with prejudice. 

Encl. 
Letter and Proposed Consent Order Levying a Fine, dated May 11, 2017 
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Letter to BatTy Walden, dated October 17, 2016 
Agent/Broker of Record ChangeJor Mr. Jeffrey Woods, dated Fehrnary 19, 2015 

Signature page follows 
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SUBMITTED this ?JO"i'-- dayof-.i....1J.A1,,,_,1\,,._j4-------' 2017. 

Sd:!!!.!:f ITT Clui•t<>phm AOOomoo 
Attorney 
WSBA#46482 
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MIKe KRBIOlBR 
$'rAl\:1 IHSUfW.1(:11 cbMMISlllONt;R 

May ll, 2017 

Christopher Anderson 
24295 3l''Ave W 
Brier, WA 98036 

ST ATE OF WASHINGTON 

OFFICE OF 
INSURANCE C9MMISSIONER 

Re: Proposed Consent Order L<>vylng a Fine 
010 Order No. 17~0 L!A 

Dear Mr, Anderson: 

OLYMPIA OFFIOo: 
INSUM~CE BUllOIN0 
!'l,o, :eox 40205 
Ol.YMPIA1WA98604-0265 
Phon•: (3oo) 728-7000 

The Office of the Insurance Commissioner has lnvestlgated a oom~laint against yoll, a1\d found that you 
violated a provision of the Jaw that m1.lst be followed as part of yo1.lr licensing expectations. The vlolation(a) 
are detailed bt the attachment to this letter, When a violation oo®rs, the InsuranooCommissioncr is granted the 
authorlty to take actlon, The action may range from levying a fine to suspending or revoking your license, 

We are offedng you an oppo.rt<rnlty to settle-this 1natter by signing the attached C01tsent Order and paying a 
fine. As part of thJs settlement, you will admit your vlolatton, pay the imposed fine, and agree to fully comply 
wJth all applicable laws ofWashfogtOtl State going forward, 

. The deadUne to accept the settlement offer and pay the tlne fa June 12, 2017, Plooso refor to the lnstruotlor.s on 
tl1e next page, Payment wlll not be accepted 111thout tl1e signed order. When we receive your signed order and 
fine payment, the )nsuranoe Commissiouer will execute tho agreement and prov.\ de you with a validated copy 
of tho settlement agreement for' your records. lf the settlement offer Is not accepted by that date, it will be 
withdrnwn. ' 

Upon 1vithdrawal of the settlement offer, the Insurance Commissioner may revoke your license purauant to the 
Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 48, 17.530 and request a hearing to impose thdlne, Alterpativoly, yon 
may request a hearing yourself, Ii this matter results In a heating, tho Insurance Commissioner la not bound )ly 
this setilement offer and may seek a fine ln the full amount WIUl'anted for your particular situation. 

ll' you have any quMtions reglU'ding this matter, X can be reached at (360) 725· 7120 or by emaU at 
DnvJdJ@oio.wa.gov. · 

J'ucoly, 

01!. '·vv~!'----. 
ave r rg sen ·-..... 

Ins)#ance Enforcement Specialist 
Legal Affaira Divls,ion 

Enclosure: Consent Order 



Christopher And~rfton 
Mayll,2017 
Pag~ 2 ' 

How do l accept this tlm.,.,Umlted 1ettlem£nt offer? 

By Juno 12, 2017, you must: 

1. Slgu the attached seWement ordor. The settlement order ls called a {:onsenl Order booause you are agreeing· 
ot eonsonting to the tott!lS of the agreemen' 

2. Pay tho fine amo1mt indicated in tho order by oheok. 

3. Mailthe slgtied order with your payment chook to: 

Office of1he Insurance Cotnmlsaionor 
ATTN: Fiscal 
PO Box 40255 
Olympia, Washington 98504-0255 

Payment will !lQ! be aooopted without the aigned order. When we receive your signed order ond fine paymon4 the 
lnsutanoe Comnrlssionor will execute the agreement and provide you wilh a valldatod copy of the se~lement 
agreement for your records, If the settlement offor is not accepted by the date given, lt will be w!thdrown, 

H9w (lo r request an administrative hearing? 

lly August 9, 2017, you must fill out and sign tho Demand for Hearl.ng fonn onl!n; at tho following looatlon: 

:imj_~suranoe.w11,govDa~/admlnistr•tive-hearlnMlhow-to-fild 

Your Demand for Hearing can be li1 a separate document, but the CQtnpleted Demand for Haarlng fonn must .!ill!Q be 
flied along with your written demand. 

!. . If you would like to also provide a written req_110llt for iltl administrative he,µ:ing, your wrlttettrequost 
should include: 

• A brl«f statement of how you are banned by the oorm1iiss.lonor's proposed action. 
• · A statement of the outcome you seek. . 
• Your 00111act information: name, ma!Hng address, email address, and phone ni1mber. 

· • . A copy of the comro(oslonet'a proposed order you are ohaUonglng. 

Although not reqµlred, it would be helpful If you also Included the following information in your written 
request fot a hearing: 

A statement ldentliylng the facls in lhe Co1.,enl Order you disagree with or beHeve are inaccurate, 
and why you U1ink so. 
A statement identifying any additional facts or in.for:mntlon you want tho lnsurance Commissioner 
to consider, 

2. Mall your written roquost to: 

Office of the lnsuranoe Commissioner 
ATTN: Hearings Unit. 
PO Box402SS 
Olympia, WA 98504·0255 

For more information about the hearings p.roooss, ploasevJsit: hlU,.://www.insnrnnce,wa.govJl~ 
nIB:a/admlnistrative-hearlngs/ 



STATE OF WASHINGTON 
OFFJ,CE OF THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 

Jn the Matter of 

CHRISTOPHER W. ANDERSON, 

Licm1see. 

Order No. 17-0124 

W AOIC No. 261392 
NPN 8853606 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING 
A FINE 

This Consent Order Levying a Fine ("Order") Is entered into by the Insurance 

Co1J1IDissioner of the state of Washington ("Insurance Commissioner"), acting pursuant to the 

authority set forth in RCW 48.02.060, RCW 48.17.530, ancl RCW 48.17.560, and Christopher W. 

Anderson.· This Order is a public record and will be disseminated pursuant to Title 48 RCW ·and 

the Insurance Commissioner's policies and procedures, 

BASIS: 

1. Christopher W. Anderson ("Mr. Anderson") ls a resident insurance producer 

licensed to do business in the state of Washington and has been licensed in Washington State since 

July 12, 2006. 

2, Melissa Tolle ("Ms. Tolle"), owner of Top lnsW"ance Associates, sold an auto 

insurance policy to her oustotner Jeffrey Woods ("Mr. Woods") and his wife. Later, Mr. Woods 

went to a Vern Fonk Agency to check the rate on his auto policy. During his visit, Mr. Woods 

provided the name of his auto insurance company and agent to Vern F0nk. Mr, Woods said that 

the V~m Pouk agent had him sign a fortn which, as Mr, Woods understood it, would enable the 

CONSENT ORDER LEVYING A FINE 
ORDER NO. 17·0124 
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Vern Fonk agent to l<?ok for cheaper ai1to insura11ce, Mr. Woods stated.that he did not intend to · 

change· insurance agents. 

3. On February 8, 2016, Ms. Tolle complained to the Insurance Commissioner staff 

that a producer at Yem Fonk misrepresented a Broker of Record ("BOR") form to Mr. Woods, 

Ms. Tolle st&ted that Mr. Woods signed the BOR without being infonned that it would change the 

broker of record. As a result of the change, the commission of $800,00 for the sale of the auto 

insurance policy to Mr. Woods was altered from Top Insurance to Vem Fonk. 

4. Ms, Tolle called Vem Fonk and asked them to rescind theBOR. Craig Rexroat, VP 

of Vern Fonk, acknowledged a call from Ms, Tolle, He explained that "Vern Fonk has no policy 

directing its producers to require potential customers to sign a BOR before getting a quote for auto 

insurance,'' 

5. Ms. Tolle said Mr, Woods was upset that he had been tricked into signh1g a BOR. 

Mr. Woods signed another BOR that made Top Insurance the broker'of record. The changed BOR 

form allowed the wromission for the Wood~ policy to be paid to Top lnsuraMe. 

6. The Insurance Commissioner's investigation determined that the BOR at issue was 

·foxed to Mt. Woods' auto insurance company from Yem Fonk producer Christopher Anderson, 

The fax contained the email address of Mr. Anderson ail the sender. In addition, Investigations 

obtained a ''WA Personal Auto Declarations P.age" dated Ootober 7, 2015, that showed Woods' 

agent to be V em Fonk, as well as a dDcument e~t!tled "Commission Payment /Reversal History 

for Vern Fonk Ins, Services." The Commission Payment document was dated October 7 .• 2015, 

and shows !Ill initial commission payment to Vern Fonk for Mr. Woods' auto policy. 

?. ·In awrltten response to the Insurance Commissioner, Mr. Anderson stated thathe 

had worked for ten years as a sales manager for Vern Fonk. He said there ~as no policy requiring 

Vern Fonk producers to get perspective clients to sign a BOR to get an insurance quote. 

Mr. Anderson stt>ted that he had no recollection o~Mr. Woods, why he wanted a quote, or why he 

wanted to change insura11ce agents or agencies, Mr. Anderson said he would never have a 

customer sign a BOR just to get th.e ccromission, 

8. RCW 48.17,5·30(1)(b) allows the Insurance Coromlssioner to place on probation, 

suspend, revoke, or l'efuse to issue or renew an ins\11'!\l\ce producer's license, or to levy.a civil 

penalty in accordance with RCW 48, 17:560 for violating any insura11ce laws, or violating any rule, 

si1bpoena, or order of the Insurance Commissioner or of rutother state's insurance commissioner. 
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9. RCW 48.17.530(1)(e) allows tl)e Insurance Commissioner to place on pl'Obation, 

suspend, revoke, or t·efuse to issue or renew an i11surance producer's license, or to levy a civil 

penalty in accordance withRCW 48.17.560 for Jntentional!ymisrepresentingthe terms of an actual 

or pl'Oposed insurance contract or application for Jnsurance. 

10, RCW 48. l 7.530(1)(h) allows the Insurance Commissioner to place on probation, 

suspend, revoke, or refuse to issue or renew an insurance producer's license, or to levy a ,civil 

penalty in accordance with RCW 48.17.560 fort1sing fraudulent, coercive, o.r dishonest practices, 

or demonstrating incompetence, untrnstworthiness, or financial irresponsibility in this state or 

elsewhere. 

11. RCW 48,30.090 provides th&t no person shall make, issue or circulate, or cause to 

be made, Jssued or circ11lated any misrepresentation of the terms of any policy or the benefits or 

advantages promised thereby, or the dividends or shate of m1rplus to be received thereon, or use 

any name or title of any policy or class of policies misrepresentl~g the nature thereof, 

· 12. RCW 48.17.560 provides after hearing or upon stipulation by the licensee, and in 

addition to or in lieu of t11c suspe!lBion, revocation, or refusal to renew any such license, the 

Insurance Commissioner may· levy a fine upon the Hcensee in an .amount not more than one 

thousand dollars. 

13. By misrepresenting a change of broker f9rrn ("BOR") to Mr. Woods, and having 

Mr. Woods sign the BOR witho11t.Mr. Woods knowing it would change the broker of record, 

Mr. Anderson violated RCW 48.17.530(l)(b), RCW 48.17.530(l)(e), and RCW 48.30.090, 

jl1stifylng the imposition of a fin~ \111der RCW 48. 17 ,560, 

CONSENT 'l'O ORDER: 

The Insurance Commlssioner of the state of Washington and Mr. Anderson agree the be.~t 

interest of the pl1blio will be served by entering into this Order, NOW, THEREFORE, 

Mr, Anderson co!lBents to tho following iu consideration ofhis desire to resolve this matter without 

further administrative or judicial proceedings, The Insurance Commissioner consents to settle this 

matter in consideration of Mr, Anderson's payment of a fine, and upon such terms and conditions 

as are set forth below: 

1. · Mr. Anderson acknowledges his duty to comply folly with U1e applicable laws of 

the state of Washington. 
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2. Mr. Anderson consents to the entry of this Order, waives any and all hearing or 

other procedural rights, and further administrative or judicial challenges to this Order. 

3, By agreement of the parties, the lnsuranee Commis&loner will impose a fine of Five 

Hundred Dollars ($500,00) to be paid by June 12, 2017, 

4, Mr, Anderson und6l'stands and agrees that any further failure to comply with the 

statutes and/or regulations that are ·the s11bjoot of this Order const!Mes grounds £or further 

penalties, whioh may be -imposed in direet response to fi.irther violations, 

5, This Order and the violations set forth herein constitute admissible evidence that 

may be considered in any future action by the Insurance Commissioner involving Mr. Anderson, 

However, the facts of this Order, and any provision, finding, or conclusion contained herein does 

not, and is' not intended to, determine any factual or legal issue or have any preclusive or collateral 

estoppel effects in any lawS11it by any party other than the Insurance Commissioner. 

EXECUTED this ____ day of _____________ ,, 2017. 

CHRISTOPHER W. ANDERSON 

Signature: 

Printed Name; 

AGREED OEDER: 

· Pursuant to the foregoing factual Basis and Consent to Order; tho Insurance Commissioner of the 

state of Washington hereby Orders as .follows: 

L Mr. Anderson shall pay a fine in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00), 

recelpt ofwhioh is hereby acknowledged hy the Insurance Conunissioner, 

2. This Order and the violations set forth herein constitute admissible evidence that 

may be considered in any future action by the Insurance Conunissioner involving Mr. Anderso11, 

However, the facts of this Ord~r, and any provision, finding, or conclusion contained herein does 
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not, and Is not intended to, determine any factual or leg;u issue or have any prechnrlw or collateral 

estoppel effect<I it1 any lawsuit by any party othl't than tl1e Jmmrance Cornmfo~ioner. 

ENTEREDthls ______ dayof ___________ ,2017. 

MIKE KREIDLER 
Insurance Conunissioner 

By and thro-ugh his designee 

DAVE JORGENSEN 
losurance Enforcement Spooialist 
Legal Affairs Dlvlsion 
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October 17, 2016 

Mr. Barry M. Waiden 
Senior Investigator 
Legal Affairs Division 

Re: OIC Case No: 1354126 

Dear Mr. Walden, 

Christopher W Anderson 
24295 31st Ave West 

Brier, WA 98036 
206-799-9594 

chrisand45@hotrnaii.com 

This letter is in response to your later dated October 5, 2016, regarding the above referenced complaint 
filed by Melissa Tolle. Ms. Tolle has alleged that I changed the agent broker of record for her customer, 
Jeff Woods, In an attempt to wrongly collect commissions from Western National Insurance. You have 
speclflcaily asked that I address the following: {1) explain my specific duties at Vern Fonk agency; (2) 
explain why I needed to change the agent broker of record to myself in order to give Jeff Woods 
(customer) an aufo Insurance quote; (3) answer whether it Is a requirement of Vern Fonk agency to offer 
an auto insurance quote only after the consumer signs a change of agent broker of record form; and (4) 
answer whether Jeff Woods asked me to be his agent of record. 

1) Duties at Vern Fonk Agency 

I have not worked as an agent for Vern Fonk since March 2016. While employed there, I was employed 
as the sales manager of Vern Fonk's Totem Lake office, under Craig Rexroat. My duties required that I 
not only manage the office and staff, but also act as an insurance agent. I produced policies, assisted 
customers with payments and endorsements, and quoted individuals. I have left the Insurance industry 
to focus on sales In another capacity. 

2) Changing agent broker of record 

While employed as an insurance agent, I was diligent in explaining to customers that there is an option, 

not a requirement, to have Vern Fonk Insurance represent the Individual's policy If we are appointed 

with the carrier. From my experience, there are typically three main reasons why an Individual would 

switch their agent broker of record. First, sometimes customers feel it is easier or more convenient to 

have an agent that Is local to where they live or work. Second, the individual may be an existing 

customer with other policies In place ~Ith Vern Fonk agency. Third and finally, Individuals may be 

dissatisfied with their current agency. Individuals may always shop for other Insurance carriers and 

change their agent to get more competitive rates. 



I assisted countless customers during the time In which I was an Insurance agent for Vern Fonk, and 

unfortunately do not remember the specific conversation that took place with Mr. Woods. I do not have 

documentation as to why the customer chose to switch his policy from Ms. Tolle to myself. It was never 

my practice to switch an Individual's policy to Vern Fonk without their express consent. 

3) Vern Fon k's requirements in offering quotes to consumers 

In the ten years in which I was employed at Vern Fonk, it was never a policy to require an individual to 

sign a change of agent broker form prior to issuing a quote. Vern Fonk would quote any Individual who 

so requested a quote. 

4) Jeff Woods's request for agent of record 

As stated above, lt was my practice to only switch an Individual's agent upon that Individual's request. I 

would not have made this change without Mr. Woods's desire and consent. 

From ·the prior conversation between Mr. Walden and myself, It Is my understanding that the 

commissions on Mr. Woods's account have since been reversed back to the original agent broker of 

record, Ms. Tolle. I am unsure why Ms. Tolle believes I tried to "wrongly collect commissions," as I acted 

In accordance with company standards. 

Please let me know If addltlonal Information Is needed In closing out this matter. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Christopher Anderson 



-

AGENT/BROKER OF RECORD CHANGE 
N?W AOfNC! ~\m~R~l>.l~.±4 ?,_~$7.J:!)()<1 Q ··-· ···---- ~~!WICE COMP AN! NAMe 

JM.•011..4!.~:Jl.~l:G04~ --- ·· · ·-·-·- National General Insurance Company 
Varn F.onk Insurance Services Inc 500 WEST 5TH ST 
12535 Totem Lake Blvd WINSTON-SALEM, NC 27102 
Kirkland, WA 98034 

NAM1$Ql!'i~tlD 

,. ...... ____ ,,..~,.-~~-.Af'!~ ON. i>OLIC't') 

Jeffrey woods 

' ····--······"' .... ·--------1 ··· .. ········ ....... . 

Please be advised that we wish to name Vern Fenk Insurance Services Inc 
PROOVCER 

.0203353 as our exclusive representative effective 02/19/2015 
COPE#- DAT! 

for the llnes of business shown above, currently In force or submitted 

by application. 

This authorization raplaces any other authorlz:ation that may have been 
previously completed for any <;1th~.!' insurance reprasentative for the 

stated lines of buslnes~~// ;(!) ; 
, tl;~ , ---~sv~i:~~~~1c~;:.:'~---·---- _.9Jlt98;?/5 ' 

--------------............... --------··-···--·-----TITLe: flF APPUCASl.S) 

---···------------------------·-----·-COMPANY NAMf! llF APPLICABL<J 

-------~13""'8,,,07c..:4u9.!JTH.LA~Vc:,E,_,, $.,,,.E ___ .. ---·-··---·-·-
sr.eer ADDRESS OF INSURED 

___ __..EY.uE,,,.RITL_ ___ _ __yj.A ~--~Q§_ __ 
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